MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 29, 2013

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2014 to May 2, 2014

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION EMERGENCY LAW IS SEPTEMBER 6, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 1, 2014

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2014

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 461 H.P. 534 - L.D. 783

An Act To Change the Voting Requirements for the Withdrawal of a Municipality from a Regional School Unit

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the changes made by this legislation could affect the makeup of regional school units; and

Whereas, it is imperative that this legislation take effect as soon as possible for regional school units to have sufficient time to implement these changes prior to the beginning of the next school year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§9,** as repealed and replaced by PL 2011, c. 678, Pt. J, §1, is amended to read:
- **9. Required vote.** Before the municipality may withdraw from the regional school unit, the withdrawal agreement must be approved by a majority vote of those casting valid votes in the municipality, and the total number of votes cast for and against withdrawal at the municipal vote must equal or exceed 50% of the total number of votes cast in the municipality for Governor at the last gubernatorial election.

This subsection is repealed January 1, 2015.

- **Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§9-A,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 678, Pt. J, §2, is amended to read:
- 9-A. Required vote; exception for a municipality of a school administrative district that was reformulated as a regional school unit. A 2/3 vote of those casting valid votes in the municipality is required before a municipality that is a member municipality of a school administrative district that was reformulated as a regional school unit pursuant to Public Law 2007, chapter 240, Part XXXX, section 36, subsection 12, as amended by Public Law 2007, chapter 668, section 48, may withdraw from the regional school unit.

This subsection is repealed January 1, 2015.

- **Sec. 3. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§9-B,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 678, Pt. J, §3, is repealed.
- **Sec. 4. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§10, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 580, §9, is amended to read:
 - B. A municipal vote on a withdrawal agreement if the agreement received less than $\frac{60\%}{45\%}$ of the votes cast.
- **Sec. 5. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§10-A** is enacted to read:
- 10-A. Restriction on withdrawal petitions for a municipality of a school administrative district that was reformulated as a regional school unit. A municipality that is part of a school administrative district that was reformulated as a regional school unit pursuant to Public Law 2007, chapter 240, Part XXXX, section 36, subsection 12, as amended by Public Law 2007, chapter 668, section 48, may not petition for withdrawal within 2 years after the date of:
 - A. A municipal vote on a petition for withdrawal if the petition received less than 45% of the votes cast; or
 - B. A municipal vote on a withdrawal agreement if the agreement received less than 60% of the votes cast.
- **Sec. 6. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§13,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 167, Pt. A, §2, is further amended to read:
- Determination of results; execution of **agreement.** Except for a school administrative district that was reformulated as a regional school unit pursuant to Public Law 2007, chapter 240, Part XXXX, section 36, subsection 12, as amended by Public Law 2007, chapter 668, section 48, if the commissioner finds that a majority of the voters voting on the article has voted in the affirmative and the total number of votes cast for and against the article equal or exceed 50% of the total number of votes cast in the municipality for Governor at the last gubernatorial election, the commissioner shall notify the municipal officers and the regional school unit board to take steps for the withdrawal in accordance with the terms of the agreement for withdrawal. For a municipality that is part of a school administrative district that was reformulated as a regional school unit pursuant to Public Law 2007, chapter 240, Part XXXX, section 36, subsection 12, as amended by Public Law 2007, chapter 668, section 48, if the commissioner finds that at least 2/3 of the votes validly cast in the municipality are in the affirmative, the commissioner shall notify the municipal officers and the regional school unit board to take steps for the withdrawal in accordance with the terms of the agreement for withdrawal.

This subsection is repealed January 1, 2015.

Sec. 7. 20-A MRSA §1466, sub-§13-A, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 678, Pt. J, §5, is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 3, 2014.

CHAPTER 462 S.P. 650 - L.D. 1672

An Act To Amend Maine's Emergency Management Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §8904, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 545, §3 and amended by PL 2011, c. 657, Pt. W, §7 and PL 2013, c. 405, Pt. A, §23, is further amended to read:

§8904. Coordinating protective agencies

The director shall formulate emergency plans of action to establish staffing pools, equipment reserves, facilities for feeding, transportation and communication on forest fires. In preparing the plan, other agencies and organizations having needed facilities should be contacted, such as fire chiefs, civil defense emergency management units, the American Red Cross, sheriffs, the American Legion, the State Police, the Maine National Guard, the Department of Transportation, the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, the State Grange, colleges, the Civil Air Patrol and any other protective group as determined by the director. Whenever or wherever a major forest fire occurs or threatens, the bureau shall be is the coordinating agency until the Governor declares an emergency.

Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §1706, as amended by PL 1975, c. 771, §216, is further amended to read:

§1706. Distribution of antitoxins in emergency

The department, with the approval of the Governor, may, for the purpose of aiding in national defense in case of war or in any state emergency declared by the Governor under the Civil Defense Law Title 37-B, section 742, procure and distribute within inside the State, and sell or give away, in its discretion, antitoxins, serums, vaccines, viruses and analogous products applicable to the prevention or cure of disease of man.

- **Sec. 3. 24-A MRSA §2813, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 1969, c. 132, §1, is amended to read:
- 6. Under a policy or contract issued to any volunteer fire department, or first aid, eivil defense, emergency management or other such volunteer organization, which shall be is deemed the policyholder, covering any group of members or participants defined

by reference to specified hazards incident to an activity or activities or operations sponsored or supervised by such the policyholder.

- **Sec. 4. 29-A MRSA §2054, sub-§2,** ¶**C,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 448, §2, is further amended to read:
 - C. The use of amber lights on vehicles is governed by the following.
 - (1) A vehicle engaged in highway maintenance or in emergency rescue operations by eivil defense emergency management and public safety agencies and a public utility emergency service vehicle may be equipped with auxiliary lights that emit an amber light.
 - (1-A) A Department of Labor motor vehicle operated by a workplace safety inspector may be equipped with auxiliary lights that emit an amber light.
 - (2) A wrecker must be equipped with a flashing light mounted on top of the vehicle in such a manner as to emit an amber light over a 360° angle. The light must be in use on a public way or a place where public traffic may reasonably be anticipated when servicing, freeing, loading, unloading or towing a vehicle.
 - (3) A vehicle engaged in snow removal or sanding operations on a public way must be equipped with and display an auxiliary light that provides visible light coverage over a 360` range. The light must emit an amber beam of light and be equipped with a blinking or strobe light function and have sufficient intensity to be visible at 500 feet in normal daylight. When the left wing of a plow is in operation and extends over the center of the road, an auxiliary light must show the extreme end of the left wing. That light may be attached to the vehicle so that the beam of light points at the left wing. The light illuminating the left wing may be controlled by a separate switch or by the regular lighting system and must be in operation at all times when the vehicle is used for plowing snow on public ways.
 - (4) A vehicle equipped and used for plowing snow on other than public ways may be equipped with an auxiliary rotary flashing light that must be mounted on top of the vehicle in such a manner as to emit an amber beam of light over a 360` angle, or an amber strobe, or combination of strobes, that emits at a minimum a beam of 50 candlepower and provides visible light coverage over a 360` range. The light may be in use on a public way only when the vehicle is entering the